Old Testament Bible Stories
for Young Children

by Sally Michael



Copyright © 1998, 2003 by Sally Michael. All rights reserved.

Desiring God Ministries
Bethlehem Baptist Church
720 Thirteenth Avenue South

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415-1793
888-346-4700 (United States & Canada)
612-338-8611 (Other International Calls)

FAX: 612-338-4372
E-MAIL: mail@desiringGOD.org
WEB SITE: www.desiringGOD.org

Scripture taken from the HOLY BIBLE: NEW INTERNATIONAL VERSION ®. NIV ®.
Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984 by International Bible Society.
Used by permission of Zondervan Publishing House.
The “NIV” and “New International Version” trademarks are registered
in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by
International Bible Society.



TABLE OF CONTENTS >

Preface Xiv

Introduction

Curriculum Overview 1
Intended Audience 1
Existing Curriculum: Three Major Flaws and Three Key Solutions 2
The Curriculum 5
Building a Lesson -- Hook 8
Building a Lesson — Book 9

Steps To Preparing To Tell the Bible Story 9

How To Summarize Bible Stories 10

Review 11

Reading Bible Verses To Young Children 12

Visuals 14

Hints For Storytelling 17
Building a Lesson -- Look 18
Building a Lesson -- Took 19
Coloring Books 19
Parent Resource Pages 20
Memory Verses 21
Atmosphere 22
Team Structure 22
Structuring Class Time — Free Play 23
Structuring Class Time — Lesson Time 25
Structuring Class Time — Worship Time 26
Structuring Class Time — Small Group Time 29
Prayer 29
Group Games 30
Conclusion 31

Desiring God Ministries iX He Established a Testimony ©2003



Lessons

NOTE: The 64 stories presume a 64 week study (two summers and one school year). If your course of study
is 52 weeks, we suggest that you omit the lessons preceded by an asterisk, combine the following lessons
(marked by a “c”): 12 & 13; 20 & 21; 22 & 23; 25 & 26; 62 & 63., and omit either lesson 14 or 50. 1If it is
necessary to shorten the study further, we suggest combining 29 & 30, 37 & 38, and/or 51 & 52.

Story # Story Title Text Page #
1. GOD CREATES THE WORLD AND MAN Gen 1-2 1
2 GOD’S PROMISE AND CURSE; Gen 3 3

Man Disobeys God
3. GOD ACCEPTS ABEL BUT REJECTS CAIN Gen 4 6
4. GOD JUDGES THE WORLD AND SENDS A FLOOD Gen 6-9 9
5. GOD CONFUSES LANGUAGE AT BABEL; Gen 11:1-9 12
Man Tries to Make a Name for Himself
6. GOD CALLS ABRAM AND MAKES HIM A PROMISE Gen 12-13 14
7. I. GOD MAKES A COVENANT WITH ABRAM AND Gen 15-17 16
GIVES HiM A NEw NAME
II. ISHMAEL, ALTHOUGH NOT THE PROMISED SON 18
IS STILL THE SEED OF ABRAHAM
8. I. THE LORD APPEARS TO ABRAHAM Gen 18, 19:1-29 19
II. GoD’S JUDGMENT ON SODOM AND GOMORRAH 21
9. I. GOD SENDS THE PROMISED SON, ISAAC Gen 21:1-21 23
II. God Sees Ishmael and Hagar in the 25
WILDERNESS
10. GOD TESTS ABRAHAM Gen 22 26
11. GOD CHOOSES A WIFE FOR ISAAC Gen 24 28

He Established a Testimony ©2003 X Desiring God Ministries



12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

28.
29.

30.
31.
32.
33.

(c) EsAuU SELLS HIS BIRTHRIGHT
(c) JAcoB DECEIVES HIS FATHER
GoD GIVES JACOB A DREAM

* GOoD LEADS JACOB TO RACHEL AND CAUSES
HiM TO PROSPER IN LABAN’S HOUSEHOLD

* JACOB FLEES FROM LABAN

JACOB WRESTLES WITH AN ANGEL AND
RECONCILES WITH ESAU

I. Gobp GIVES JOSEPH DREAMS

II. JOSEPH’S BROTHERS SELL HIM INTO SLAVERY
THE LORD IS WITH JOSEPH IN EGYPT

(c) Gop PRESERVES HIS PEOPLE IN FAMINE

(c) Gob REUNITES JOSEPH AND HiS BROTHERS
AND MOVES JACOB TO EGYPT
GoD REPEATS HiS PROMISE TO JACOB

(c) GOD PRESERVES MOSES

(c) MosES FLEES EGYPT

GoD CALLS MOSES TO DELIVER ISRAEL
(c) GOD SENDS MOSES TO PHARAOH
(c) GOD SENDS PLAGUES ON EGYPT

GOD PASSES OVER ISRAEL AND LEADS ISRAEL
OUT OF EGYPT

GOD OPENS THE RED SEA FOR ISRAEL

GoD PROVIDES FOOD AND WATER FOR ISRAEL
IN THE WILDERNESS

GOD DELIVERS ISRAEL FROM THE AMALEKITES

GOD GIVES MOSES THE TEN COMMANDMENTS

* GOD COMMANDS ISRAEL TO MAKE A HOUSE FOR HIM

I. ISRAEL MAKES AN IDOL

II. GOD 1S MERCIFUL AND FAITHFUL TO ISRAEL

Desiring God Ministries xi

Gen 25:19-34
Gen 27-28:5
Gen 28:10-22

Gen 29-30
Gen 31
Gen 32-33

Gen 37

Gen 3941
Gen 42-43:15

Gen 43:16-46:7

Ex 1:8-2:10
Ex 2:11-25
Ex 3-4

Ex 5-7:13
Ex 7:14-11
Ex 12-13

Ex 14-15:21
Ex 16-17:7

Ex 17:8-16
Ex 19-20
Ex 25-28
Ex 32-34

He Established a Testimony ©2003

30
32
34

36
38
40

42
44
46
49

54
56
58
61
65
67

69
71

73
75
78
81
83



34.

I. ISRAEL COMPLAINS

II. Gop PROVES HIMSELF POWERFUL AND FAITHFUL

35. GoD’s WORD ABOUT CANAAN PROVES TRUE, BUT
ISRAEL FAILS TO TRUST GOD
36. I. MosSES DISOBEYS GOD
II. Gop HEALS WITH A BRONZE SNAKE
37. GoD BRINGS HIS PEOPLE INTO THE PROMISED LAND
38. GoD GIVES ISRAEL VICTORY IN JERICHO
39. DISOBEYING GOD CAUSES DEFEAT FOR ISRAEL
40. GoD CALLS GIDEON AND DESTROYS THE ALTAR OF BAAL
41. GOD DELIVERS ISRAEL THROUGH GIDEON
42. GoD CHOOSES RUTH TO BE A PART OF His FAMILY
43. I.  GoD GRANTS HANNAH’S REQUEST
II. Gop CALLS SAMUEL
44. GoD SHOWS HE IS GREATER THAN THE IDOL DAGON
45. ISRAEL REJECTS GOD AS THEIR KING, AND ASKS FOR A
MAN TO BE THEIR KING
46. GOD REJECTS SAUL BECAUSE OF SAUL’S DISOBEDIENCE
AND CHOOSES DAVID AS KING OF ISRAEL
47. THE LORD DELIVERS ISRAEL FROM THE PHILISTINES
48. * THE ARK OF GoD IS HOLY
49. DAVID BREAKS GOD’S COMMANDMENTS AND REPENTS
50. GoD CHOOSES SOLOMON TO BUILD THE TEMPLE
51. Gobp WITHHOLDS DEW AND RAIN
52. THE LORD, HE 1S GOD!
God Defeats the Prophets of Baal
53. GoD TAKES ELIJAH TO HEAVEN
54. GOD PERFORMS MIRACLES THROUGH ELISHA
He Established a Testimony ©2003 Xii

Num 11-12

Num 13-14

Num 20:1-13; 21:4-9

Josh 1-3
Josh 5-6
Josh 7-8
Judges 6
Judges 7
Ruth

[ Sam 1-3

[ Sam 4-7:2
[ Sam 8-10:25

I Sam 13:5-14;
[ Sam 15-16:13

[ Sam 17
II Sam 6-7

II Sam 11-12;
Psalm 51

I Chr 28-29:19;
I Chr 6:12-18

I Kings 16:29-17:7
I Kings 18

I Kings 2:1-14
I Kings 4:1-17

Desiring God Ministries

85
87
89

92
94
96
98
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
115

118

121
123
126

129

131
134

136
138



55.

“THERE 1S NO GOD IN ALL THE EARTH BUT IN ISRAEL”
God Cleanses Naaman

56. GOD HAS MERCY ON NINEVEH
57. * GOD’S WORD IS FOUND
58. * “WISDOM AND MIGHT BELONG TO GOD”
God Reveals Mysteries to Daniel
59.  GOD DELIVERS SHADRACH, MESHACH, AND ABEDNEGO
FROM A FIERY FURNACE
60. “THE MOST HIGH RULES THE KINGDOM OF MEN”
God Will Not Share His Glory with Nebuchadnezzar
61. GOD DELIVERS DANIEL FROM THE LIONS’ DEN
62. (c) GOD PLACES ESTHER IN THE KING’S PALACE
63. (c) GoD DELIVERS HIS PEOPLE
64. GoD’S HAND IS UPON NEHEMIAH
Appendix
Key Themes

Sample Stories

Suggested Worship Songs for Preschoolers
God’s Promise Song

Suggested Schedules

Scripture Memory and Children
Foundation Verses (as assigned to He Established a Testimony)
Finger Play for Psalm 1

Memory Verse Games, Activities, and Resources
Additional Resources

Parent Resource Pages

A Note for Parents

Parent Resource Pages

II Kings 5:1-16

Jonah

II Kings 22-23
II Chr 34

Dan 1-2

Dan 3

Dan 4

Dan 6
Esth 1-3
Esth 4-8

Neh 1, 2, 4,
6:15-16

NOTE: Information about other DGM resources can be found on the last page in the binder.

Desiring God Ministries xiii

He Established a Testimony ©2003

140

142
144

146

149

151

153
155
157
159

18
22
26
28
29
35
36
37



PREFACE

Feed My Sheep

When they had finished breakfast, Jesus said to Simon Peter, "Simon, son of John, do you
love me more than these?"

He said to him, "Yes, Lord; you know that I love you."
He said to him, "Feed my lambs."
A second time he said to him, "Simon, son of John, do you love me?"
He said to him, "Yes, Lord; you know that I love you."
He said to him, "Tend my sheep."”
He said to him the third time, "Simon, son of John, do you love me?"

Peter was grieved because he said to him the third time, "Simon, son of John, do you love
me?" And he said to him, "Lord, you know everything; you know that I love you."

Jesus said to him, "Feed my sheep."

John 21:15-17

If we love God, we will love the things that God loves. When Jesus was on earth, He
said, "Whoever receives this child in my name receives me, and whoever receives me
receives him who sent me, for he who is least among you all is the one who is great”
(Luke 9:48). Jesus loved children. In Mark we read that "he took them in his arms and
blessed them, laying his hands upon them" (Mark 10:16). If we love God we will feed His
lambs (John 21:15-17).

It is both an awesome privilege and a sobering responsibility to feed Jesus' lambs. It is an
awesome privilege because in so doing we are touching the heart of God. It is a sobering
responsibility because, "It would be better for him if a millstone were hung around his
neck and he were thrown into the sea, than that he should cause one of these little ones to
stumble" (Luke 17:2).

He Established a Testimony ©2003 Xiv Desiring God Ministries



To nurture the faith of children through formal teaching, informal teaching, or modeling
the life of God in you is a high calling. It is not something that should be done
carelessly, haphazardly, or half-heartedly. There are great rewards for diligence and
grave consequences for negligence.

In taking this task seriously, you may find yourself lying awake at night seeking from
God the heart and wisdom to teach His children; you will find faith growing in your
heart as you wrestle to understand and embrace the Word of God; you will find yourself
driven to your knees continually as you struggle with your own limitations and
sinfulness, and the limitations and sinfulness of your students; and you will see God

glorified.

God bless you as you undertake this great privilege and responsibility,

A Blessing on You

May you be blessed as a woman/man who fears the Lord,
a woman/man who finds great delight in his commandments.

May your children be mighty in the land;
even to the next generation may your children be blessed.

May you find your wealth and riches in God;
may you endure in righteousness forever.

Even in the darkness may the light dawn for you;
may you be a gracious, compassionate and righteous woman/man.

May you never be shaken,
and may you be remembered by the Lord forever.

Desiring God Ministries XV He Established a Testimony ©2003



Old
Testament
Stories

4 God judges the world
and sends a flood

Scripture: Genesis 6-9

Key Themes

o God knows everything .
God knows man is sinful (Genesis 6:5).

e Manis asinner; he needs God and cannot save himself.
o« Godis holy and cannot tolerate sin .
o Sin must be punished; the punishment for sin is death.
e God communicates with man.
o« God is merciful .
God spared Noah and his family; God sent Noah to preach repentance.
o« Godis all-powerful .
God sent a flood that covered the earth.
o God is faithful.
God remembered Noah and the beasts (Genesis 8:1).

Hooks

HOOK

(Dress up a child in front of the class in rain gear and an umbrella.) Can you puft this
on? Let's button it up well. How about putting these on your feet?2 And | think you will
need to hold this over your head.

Look at child’'s name. He is all dressed up.

What is he dressed fore [rain]

Right! He is all ready for rain.

Today | am going fo tell you a story about a rain storm.
Not a little rain storm for raincoats and umbrellas.

But a great big rain storm.

A huge rain storm.

The biggest rain storm in the whole world.

Would you like to hear this story?2

He Established a Testimony © 2003 9 Desiring God Ministries



Old
Testament
Stories

God judges the world
and sends a flood

Hooks (cont.)

HOOK:

(Sprinkle water on the children—e.g. use a pan of water; dip your fingers in the water
and then “flick” your fingers atf the children OR dip a brush in the water and flick the
brush at the children sprinkling them with water.)

Did you get wet2 How wet did you get—a lot or a little?

Would you like to hear a story about getting really, really wet?2

HOOK:

(Make animal sounds or show pictures of animals and have the children identify the
animals. Then list all the animals the children mentioned.)

(animais)... would you like to hear a story about all those animals2

SUGGESTION: You may want to serve animal crackers for a snack. Have the children
identify the animals as they eat them. Make the point that all the animals were on
the ark—that God did not forget about any of the animals and He is strong enough
that He kept them all safe from the flood. (“Were there camels on the arke Were
there elephants on the ark. Did God forget about any of the animals¢ God never
forgets anything...”)

NOTE: Noah warned the people of their sin; he was a “preacher of righteousness”,
not just a ship builder.

NOTE: When the Bible says that Noah was “blameless” in Genesis 6:9, it does not
mean that he was “without sin”. Noah was a righteous man which means that he
frusted in God. Noah was rewarded for his faith in God (see Hebrews 11:6-7). You
may want fo emphasize the idea of rewards during the free play time so that children
understand this concept. (For example: “ | have a reward for everyone who helps
put away the foys...)

Looks

LOOK:

(Show the coloring book picture for Lesson 4.)
What is this boat in the picture called?

Who made the ark?

Who told Noah to build the ark?

Did Noah build the ark just like God said?
Who was in the ark?

Desiring God Ministries 10 He Established a Testimony © 2003



Old
Testament
Stories

God judges the world
and sends a flood

Looks (cont.)

Why of all the people in the world did God save Noah and his family?

[God is merciful—Noah loved and obeyed God] (Make sure the children understand
that even Noah was a sinner, but because God is merciful, He spared Noah and his
family. Also, God rewarded Noah's faith in Him by sparing him and his family from
the flood.)

What happened to the other people who were not on the ark?

Why did this happen?

Did those people believe that there would be a flood? Did they turn away from their
sin like Noah told them to2 Did they love and obey God?

Why did God punish them?

Are you a sinner?

God gave you a mom and dad and teachers to warn you to furn away from your sin.
Do you listen to their warning?

Desiring God Ministries 11 He Established a Testimony © 2003



Tell the Next Generation

God Judges the World and
Sends a Flood

Scripture:

Genesis 6-9

What does this s ay QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES: Below are q_uestlons
and responses to help you and your child interact

about God and man? with the scripture passage, and to solicit a personal
_ response from both of you to the truths of the Bible
God knows everything story. Please allow the Holy Spirit to guide you to

God knows man is sinful (Genesis further questions and responses.

6:5) *  Can you make a flood? Could you flood your
Man is a sinner; he needs God and yard if you had a lot of water? How about
cannot save himself the city you live in? Could you flood the
whole earth? Can anybody flood the whole
earth? (Only God is powerful enough to
Sin must be punished; the punish- flood the whole earth.)

ment for sin is death

God is holy and cannot tolerate sin

What happened to all the people that were

God communicates with man not on the ark? (They died.) Was it right for
God to destroy all those people? (Yes, be-

cause sin deserves to be punished with
God spared Noah and his family; death.)

God sent Noah to preach repen- Noah and his family trusted God to save
tance them. Could they have saved themselves?

God is all-powerful (No, only God can save His people from His
judgment.)

God is merciful

God sent a flood that covered the
earth

God is faithful

God remembered Noah and the
beasts (Genesis 8:1)

DPOOODDVPVODDPVPVOODPOOOODO
DPOOODDOVODDPOOODDPOOODO

He Established A Testimony © 2003 Parent Resource Page —4



God judges the world
and sends a flood






