

Old Testament Bible Stories for Young Children

by Sally Michael

Copyright © 1998, 2003 by Sally Michael. All rights reserved.

Desiring God Ministries Bethlehem Baptist Church 720 Thirteenth Avenue South Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415-1793 888-346-4700 (United States & Canada) 612-338-8611 (Other International Calls) FAX: 612-338-4372 E-MAIL: mail@desiringGOD.org WEB SITE: www.desiringGOD.org

Scripture taken from the HOLY BIBLE: NEW INTERNATIONAL VERSION ®. NIV ®. Copyright © 1973, 1978, 1984 by International Bible Society. Used by permission of Zondervan Publishing House. The "NIV" and "New International Version" trademarks are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by International Bible Society.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface	xiv
Introduction	
Curriculum Overview	1
Intended Audience	1
Existing Curriculum: Three Major Flaws and Three Key Solutions	2
The Curriculum	5
Building a Lesson Hook	8
Building a Lesson – Book	9
Steps To Preparing To Tell the Bible Story	9
How To Summarize Bible Stories	10
Review	11
Reading Bible Verses To Young Children	12
Visuals	14
Hints For Storytelling	17
Building a Lesson Look	18
Building a Lesson Took	19
Coloring Books	19
Parent Resource Pages	20
Memory Verses	21
Atmosphere	22
Team Structure	22
Structuring Class Time – Free Play	23
Structuring Class Time – Lesson Time	25
Structuring Class Time – Worship Time	26
Structuring Class Time – Small Group Time	29
Prayer	29
Group Games	30
Conclusion	31

Lessons

NOTE: The 64 stories presume a 64 week study (two summers and one school year). If your course of study is 52 weeks, we suggest that you omit the lessons preceded by an asterisk, combine the following lessons (marked by a "c"): 12 & 13; 20 & 21; 22 & 23; 25 & 26; 62 & 63., and omit either lesson 14 or 50. If it is necessary to shorten the study further, we suggest combining 29 & 30, 37 & 38, and/or 51 & 52.

<u>Story #</u>	Story Title	Text	Page #
1.	GOD CREATES THE WORLD AND MAN	Gen 1-2	1
2.	God's Promise and Curse; Man Disobeys God	Gen 3	3
3.	GOD ACCEPTS ABEL BUT REJECTS CAIN	Gen 4	6
4.	GOD JUDGES THE WORLD AND SENDS A FLOOD	Gen 6-9	9
5.	GOD CONFUSES LANGUAGE AT BABEL; Man Tries to Make a Name for Himself	Gen 11:1-9	12
6.	GOD CALLS ABRAM AND MAKES HIM A PROMISE	Gen 12-13	14
7.	I. GOD MAKES A COVENANT WITH ABRAM AND GIVES HIM A NEW NAME	Gen 15-17	16
	II. ISHMAEL, ALTHOUGH NOT THE PROMISED SON IS STILL THE SEED OF ABRAHAM		18
8.	I. THE LORD APPEARS TO ABRAHAM	Gen 18, 19:1-29	19
	II. GOD'S JUDGMENT ON SODOM AND GOMORRAH		21
9.	I. GOD SENDS THE PROMISED SON, ISAAC	Gen 21:1-21	23
	II. God Sees Ishmael and Hagar in the WILDERNESS		25
10.	GOD TESTS ABRAHAM	Gen 22	26
11.	GOD CHOOSES A WIFE FOR ISAAC	Gen 24	28

12. 13.	(c) ESAU SELLS HIS BIRTHRIGHT (c) JACOB DECEIVES HIS FATHER GOD GIVES JACOB A DREAM	Gen 25:19-34 Gen 27-28:5	30 32
		Gen 27-28:5	32
	GOD GIVES JACOB A DREAM		
14.		Gen 28:10-22	34
15.	* God Leads Jacob to Rachel and Causes Him to Prosper in Laban's Household	Gen 29-30	36
16.	* JACOB FLEES FROM LABAN	Gen 31	38
17.	JACOB WRESTLES WITH AN ANGEL AND Reconciles with Esau	Gen 32-33	40
18.	I. GOD GIVES JOSEPH DREAMS	Gen 37	42
	II. JOSEPH'S BROTHERS SELL HIM INTO SLAVERY		44
19.	THE LORD IS WITH JOSEPH IN EGYPT	Gen 39-41	46
20.	(c) GOD PRESERVES HIS PEOPLE IN FAMINE	Gen 42-43:15	49
21.	(c) God Reunites Joseph and His Brothers and Moves Jacob to Egypt God Repeats His Promise to Jacob	Gen 43:16-46:7	52
22.	(c) GOD PRESERVES MOSES	Ex 1:8-2:10	54
23.	(c) Moses Flees Egypt	Ex 2:11-25	56
24.	GOD CALLS MOSES TO DELIVER ISRAEL	Ex 3-4	58
25.	(c) God Sends Moses to Pharaoh	Ex 5-7:13	61
26.	(c) GOD SENDS PLAGUES ON EGYPT	Ex 7:14-11	65
27.	GOD PASSES OVER ISRAEL AND LEADS ISRAEL OUT OF EGYPT	Ex 12-13	67
28.	GOD OPENS THE RED SEA FOR ISRAEL	Ex 14-15:21	69
29.	God Provides Food and Water for Israel in the Wilderness	Ex 16-17:7	71
30.	GOD DELIVERS ISRAEL FROM THE AMALEKITES	Ex 17:8-16	73
31.	GOD GIVES MOSES THE TEN COMMANDMENTS	Ex 19-20	75
32.	* God Commands Israel to Make a House for Him	Ex 25-28	78
33.	I. ISRAEL MAKES AN IDOL	Ex 32-34	81
	II. GOD IS MERCIFUL AND FAITHFUL TO ISRAEL		83

34.	I. ISRAEL COMPLAINS	Num 11-12	85
	II. GOD PROVES HIMSELF POWERFUL AND FAITHFUL		87
35.	God's Word about Canaan Proves True, but Israel Fails to Trust God	Num 13-14	89
36.	I. MOSES DISOBEYS GOD	Num 20:1-13; 21:4-9	92
	II. GOD HEALS WITH A BRONZE SNAKE		94
37.	GOD BRINGS HIS PEOPLE INTO THE PROMISED LAND	Josh 1-3	96
38.	GOD GIVES ISRAEL VICTORY IN JERICHO	Josh 5-6	98
39.	DISOBEYING GOD CAUSES DEFEAT FOR ISRAEL	Josh 7-8	100
40.	GOD CALLS GIDEON AND DESTROYS THE ALTAR OF BAAL	Judges 6	102
41.	God Delivers Israel through Gideon	Judges 7	104
42.	GOD CHOOSES RUTH TO BE A PART OF HIS FAMILY	Ruth	106
43.	I. GOD GRANTS HANNAH'S REQUEST	I Sam 1-3	108
	II. GOD CALLS SAMUEL		110
44.	GOD SHOWS HE IS GREATER THAN THE IDOL DAGON	I Sam 4-7:2	112
45.	Israel Rejects God as their King, and Asks for a Man to be their King	I Sam 8-10:25	115
46.	GOD REJECTS SAUL BECAUSE OF SAUL'S DISOBEDIENCE AND CHOOSES DAVID AS KING OF ISRAEL	I Sam 13:5-14; I Sam 15-16:13	118
47.	THE LORD DELIVERS ISRAEL FROM THE PHILISTINES	I Sam 17	121
48.	* THE ARK OF GOD IS HOLY	II Sam 6-7	123
49.	DAVID BREAKS GOD'S COMMANDMENTS AND REPENTS	II Sam 11-12; Psalm 51	126
50.	GOD CHOOSES SOLOMON TO BUILD THE TEMPLE	I Chr 28-29:19; II Chr 6:12-18	129
51.	GOD WITHHOLDS DEW AND RAIN	I Kings 16:29-17:7	131
52.	THE LORD, HE IS GOD! God Defeats the Prophets of Baal	I Kings 18	134
53.	GOD TAKES ELIJAH TO HEAVEN	II Kings 2:1-14	136
54.	GOD PERFORMS MIRACLES THROUGH ELISHA	II Kings 4:1-17	138

55.	"There is No God in All the Earth but in Israel" God Cleanses Naaman	II Kings 5:1-16	140
56.	GOD HAS MERCY ON NINEVEH	Jonah	142
57.	* God's Word is Found	II Kings 22-23 II Chr 34	144
58.	* "WISDOM AND MIGHT BELONG TO GOD" God Reveals Mysteries to Daniel	Dan 1-2	146
59.	GOD DELIVERS SHADRACH, MESHACH, AND ABEDNEGO FROM A FIERY FURNACE	Dan 3	149
60.	"THE MOST HIGH RULES THE KINGDOM OF MEN" God Will Not Share His Glory with Nebuchadnezzar	Dan 4	151
61.	GOD DELIVERS DANIEL FROM THE LIONS' DEN	Dan 6	153
62.	(c) GOD PLACES ESTHER IN THE KING'S PALACE	Esth 1-3	155
63.	(c) GOD DELIVERS HIS PEOPLE	Esth 4-8	157
64.	GOD'S HAND IS UPON NEHEMIAH	Neh 1, 2, 4, 6:15-16	159

Appendix

Key Themes	1
Sample Stories	2
Suggested Worship Songs for Preschoolers	18
God's Promise Song	22
Suggested Schedules	26
Scripture Memory and Children	28
Foundation Verses (as assigned to He Established a Testimony)	29
Finger Play for Psalm 1	35
Memory Verse Games, Activities, and Resources	36
Additional Resources	37

Parent Resource Pages

A Note for Parents	
Parent Resource Pages	1
NOTE: Information about other DGM resources can be found on the last page in the binder.	

PREFACE

Feed My Sheep

When they had finished breakfast, Jesus said to Simon Peter, "Simon, son of John, do you love me more than these?"

He said to him, "Yes, Lord; you know that I love you."

He said to him, "Feed my lambs."

A second time he said to him, "Simon, son of John, do you love me?"

He said to him, "Yes, Lord; you know that I love you."

He said to him, "Tend my sheep."

He said to him the third time, "Simon, son of John, do you love me?"

Peter was grieved because he said to him the third time, "Simon, son of John, do you love me?" And he said to him, "Lord, you know everything; you know that I love you."

Jesus said to him, "Feed my sheep."

John 21:15-17

If we love God, we will love the things that God loves. When Jesus was on earth, He said, *"Whoever receives this child in my name receives me, and whoever receives me receives him who sent me; for he who is least among you all is the one who is great"* (Luke 9:48). Jesus loved children. In Mark we read that *"he took them in his arms and blessed them, laying his hands upon them"* (Mark 10:16). If we love God we will feed His lambs (John 21:15-17).

It is both an awesome privilege and a sobering responsibility to feed Jesus' lambs. It is an awesome privilege because in so doing we are touching the heart of God. It is a sobering responsibility because, *"It would be better for him if a millstone were hung around his neck and he were thrown into the sea, than that he should cause one of these little ones to stumble"* (Luke 17:2).

To nurture the faith of children through formal teaching, informal teaching, or modeling the life of God in you is a high calling. It is not something that should be done carelessly, haphazardly, or half-heartedly. There are great rewards for diligence and grave consequences for negligence.

In taking this task seriously, you may find yourself lying awake at night seeking from God the heart and wisdom to teach His children; you will find faith growing in your heart as you wrestle to understand and embrace the Word of God; you will find yourself driven to your knees continually as you struggle with your own limitations and sinfulness, and the limitations and sinfulness of your students; <u>and you will see God glorified.</u>

God bless you as you undertake this great privilege and responsibility,

A Blessing on You

May you be blessed as a woman/man who fears the Lord, a woman/man who finds great delight in his commandments.

May your children be mighty in the land; even to the next generation may your children be blessed.

> May you find your wealth and riches in God; may you endure in righteousness forever.

Even in the darkness may the light dawn for you; may you be a gracious, compassionate and righteous woman/man.

> May you never be shaken; and may you be remembered by the Lord forever.



God judges the world and sends a flood

Scripture: Genesis 6-9

Key Themes

- God knows everything . God knows man is sinful (Genesis 6:5).
- Man is a sinner; he needs God and cannot save himself.
- God is holy and cannot tolerate sin .
- Sin must be punished; the punishment for sin is death.
- God communicates with man.
- God is merciful . God spared Noah and his family; God sent Noah to preach repentance.
- God is all-powerful . God sent a flood that covered the earth.
- God is faithful. God remembered Noah and the beasts (Genesis 8:1).

Hooks

HOOK

(Dress up a child in front of the class in rain gear and an umbrella.) Can you put this on? Let's button it up well. How about putting these on your feet? And I think you will need to hold this over your head.

Look at <u>child's name</u>. He is all dressed up. What is he dressed for? [rain] Right! He is all ready for rain. Today I am going to tell you a story about a rain storm. Not a little rain storm for raincoats and umbrellas. But a great big rain storm. A huge rain storm. The biggest rain storm in the whole world. Would you like to hear this story?

4 God judges the world and sends a flood

Hooks (cont.)

Stories

Old

Testament

HOOK:

(Sprinkle water on the children—e.g. use a pan of water; dip your fingers in the water and then "flick" your fingers at the children OR dip a brush in the water and flick the brush at the children sprinkling them with water.) Did you get wet? How wet did you get—a lot or a little?

Would you like to hear a story about getting really, really wet? HOOK:

(Make animal sounds or show pictures of animals and have the children identify the animals. Then list all the animals the children mentioned.)

(animals)... would you like to hear a story about all those animals?

SUGGESTION: You may want to serve animal crackers for a snack. Have the children identify the animals as they eat them. Make the point that all the animals were on the ark—that God did not forget about any of the animals and He is strong enough that He kept them all safe from the flood. ("Were there camels on the ark? Were there elephants on the ark. Did God forget about any of the animals? God never forgets anything...")

NOTE: Noah warned the people of their sin; he was a "preacher of righteousness", not just a ship builder.

NOTE: When the Bible says that Noah was "blameless" in Genesis 6:9, it does not mean that he was "without sin". Noah was a righteous man which means that he trusted in God. Noah was rewarded for his faith in God (see Hebrews 11:6-7). You may want to emphasize the idea of rewards during the free play time so that children understand this concept. (For example: "I have a reward for everyone who helps put away the toys...)

Looks

LOOK:

(Show the coloring book picture for Lesson 4.) What is this boat in the picture called? Who made the ark? Who told Noah to build the ark? Did Noah build the ark just like God said? Who was in the ark?



Looks (cont.)

Why of all the people in the world did God save Noah and his family? [God is merciful—Noah loved and obeyed God] (Make sure the children understand that even Noah was a sinner, but because God is merciful, He spared Noah and his family. Also, God rewarded Noah's faith in Him by sparing him and his family from the flood.) What happened to the other people who were not on the ark? Why did this happen? Did those people believe that there would be a flood? Did they turn away from their sin like Noah told them to? Did they love and obey God? Why did God punish them? Are you a sinner? God gave you a mom and dad and teachers to warn you to turn away from your sin. Do you listen to their warning?

Tell the Next Generation



God Judges the World and Sends a Flood

Scripture: Genesis 6-9

What does this say about God and man?

God knows everything

God knows man is sinful (Genesis 6:5)

- Man is a sinner; he needs God and cannot save himself
- God is holy and cannot tolerate sin
- Sin must be punished; the punishment for sin is death
- God communicates with man
- God is merciful

\$ \$

God spared Noah and his family; God sent Noah to preach repentance

God is all-powerful

God sent a flood that covered the earth

God is faithful

God remembered Noah and the beasts (Genesis 8:1)

QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES: Below are questions and responses to help you and your child interact with the scripture passage, and to solicit a personal response from both of you to the truths of the Bible story. Please allow the Holy Spirit to guide you to further questions and responses.

* Can you make a flood? Could you flood your yard if you had a lot of water? How about the city you live in? Could you flood the whole earth? Can anybody flood the whole earth? (Only God is powerful enough to flood the whole earth.)

* What happened to all the people that were not on the ark? (They died.) Was it right for God to destroy all those people? (Yes, because sin deserves to be punished with death.)

 Noah and his family trusted God to save them. Could they have saved themselves? (No, only God can save His people from His judgment.)



God judges the world and sends a flood